

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.No. 3  
In  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8795 OF 2013

M/S MAHESWARI BROTHERS COAL LTD. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

with

I.A.No..... in Civil Appeal NO. 8796 of 2013

with

I.A.No..... in Civil Appeal NO. 8797 of 2013

with

I.A.No..... in Civil Appeal NO. 8798 of 2013

with

I.A.No..... in Civil Appeal NO. 8799 of 2013

O R D E R

Interlocutory Applications in Civil Appeal NO. 8796 of 2013, Civil Appeal No. 8797 of 2013, Civil Appeal NO. 8798 of 2013 and Civil Appeal NO. 8799 of 2013 are taken on board.

Upon hearing Mr. Ranjan Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. K. Vishwanathan, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondents at some length, we modify the order dated 27.09.2013 to the effect that instead of giving security in cash, the appellant shall furnish security by way of Fixed Deposit receipt, which would be drawn in the name of the Commissioner of Customs and the said Fixed Deposit will be made for a period of five years. Possession of the Fixed Deposit receipt shall be given to the Commissioner of Customs within 15 days from today.

With the above observations and directions, interlocutory applications for modification of the order dated 27.09.2013 stand allowed.

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE ]

.....J.  
[DIPAK MISRA]

New Delhi;  
November 18, 2013.

ITEM NO.48 COURT NO.13 SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No. 3  
IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8795 OF 2013

M/S MAHESWARI BROTHERS COAL LTD. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order and office report)

WITH

I.A.No.....in Civil Appeal NO. 8796 of 2013

(With office report)

I.A.No.....in Civil Appeal NO. 8797 of 2013

(With office report)

I.A.No.....in Civil Appeal NO. 8798 of 2013

(With office report)

I.A.No.....in Civil Appeal NO. 8799 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 18/11/2013 These Appeal were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ranjan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. C. Manickam, Adv.

Mr. Mithun Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Vishwanathan, ASG.

Mrs. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Interlocutory Applications in Civil Appeal NO. 8796 of 2013, Civil Appeal No. 8797 of 2013, Civil Appeal NO. 8798 of 2013 and Civil Appeal NO. 8799 of 2013 are taken on board.

Upon hearing Mr. Ranjan Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. K. Vishwanathan, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondents at some length, we modify the order dated 27.09.2013 to the effect that instead of giving security in cash, the appellant shall furnish security by way of Fixed Deposit receipt, which would be drawn in the name of the Commissioner of Customs and the said Fixed Deposit will be made for a period of five years. Possession of the Fixed Deposit receipt shall be given to the Commissioner of Customs within 15 days from today.

With the above observations and directions, interlocutory applications for modification of the order dated 27.09.2013 stand allowed.

|(Jayant Kumar Arora)

|Sr. P.A.

| |(Sneh Bala Mehra)

| |Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)